does not dispute this amount, such fee shall be paid within thirty (30) days after such audit.  In the 

event the undisputed underpayment exceeds five percent (5%) of the total franchise fees paid 

during the audit period, the Franchisee shall contribute to the costs of such audit in an amount not 

to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  The interest on such additional fee 

shall be charged from the due date at the rate of two percent (2%) above the Prime Rate during 

the period that such additional amount is owed. In the event any such audit reveals an 

overpayment, then the Town shall remit back to the Franchisee such overpaid amounts in a timely